developments in the retail market in the first half of 2012.

Additionally, the prices of the main materials (metals, etc.), apart from fuel, used by the Group for its operation
and development are defined by the international merchandise markets resulting to the Group’s exposure to the
risk of fluctuation of the relevant prices as well as the foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’ s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). (in €
million).

 Increase / Decrease  Effect on profit  Effect on profit
  in basis points (%) before tax (Group) before tax (Parent)

2012

Εuro +50 (18.3) (16.1)

CHF +50 (0.026) (0.026)

Εuro -50 18.3 16.1

CHF -50 0.026 0.026

2011

Εuro +15 (5.8) (5.1)

CHF +15 (0.023) (0.023)

Εuro -15 5.8 5.1

CHF -15 0.023 0.023

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in the Swiss Franc exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’ s profit before tax through the impact on foreign
currency borrowings (€ mil.)

 Increase / Decrease  Effect on profit
  CHF before tax (CHF)

2012 +5% (0.3)

 -5% 0.2

2011 +5% (0.8)
 -5% 0.7

183

PUBLIC POWER CORPORATION S.A. - Annual Report 2012

PART Β΄- NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Market risk

The sensitivity analysis on natural gas, liquid fuel and system marginal price are as follow:

 Liquid Fuel Natural Gas System Marginal Price
 (tones) ( in m3) (MWH)
   Change in price unit +1€ +0,01€ +1€
 (+ one Euro)  (+ one Cent of Euro) (+ one Euro)

Impact 1.3 Euro million 10.8 Euro million 10.8 Euro million

The change in the $/€ rate by 5 cents of the dollar is estimated to affect the profit before tax 2013by Euro 46.8
mil.

Availability of lignite reserves

Management believes that exploitable lignite reserves are adequate to cover the current and anticipated levels
of supply for energy generation by lignite-fired thermal power stations for many years.

Evolution of net debt ratio

The ratio net debt/equity amounts has as follows:

 2012 2011

Long term loans  4,803,451 4,994,743